
 

 

 

 

  

 

     

 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL 

In the Matter of: 

All Green Electronics Recycling, 
LLC, 

Mr. Arman Sadeghi (an individual) 

Respondents. 

CONSENT ORDER 

Docket No. 

HWCA 20157162 

(OAH #2017050546) 

Health and Safety Code 
Section 25187 

Plaintiff, the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (hereinafter the 

“Department”) and “All Green Electronics Recycling, LLC and Mr. Arman Sadeghi, an 

individual” (collectively the “Respondents”) enter into this Consent Order and agree as follows: 

1. All Green Electronics Recycling, LLC at 1650 Bell, Sacramento, California 

95838 and 15561 Del Amo Avenue, Tustin California 92780 owned and operated an 

electronic (universal) waste handling business. On or about December 7, 2016, All Green 

Electronics Recycling, LLC was issued an Enforcement Order alleging violations of the 

handling, management and reporting requirements as identified in California Code of 

Regulations, title 22, division 4.5, chapter 23 and assessing a penalty.  The violations 

alleged by the Department are of Chap 6.5 and its implementing regulations including: failing 

to properly label hazardous waste (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66273.34, subds. (c),(d),(e) & (g) 

and (b)(1) through (b)(6)); failing to clean up hazardous waste (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 

66273.33, subd. (b)); failing to contain releases of hazardous waste (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 
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66273.33.5 subd. (a)(1)(B)1&2 and 66273.37 subd. (c)); failing to containerize hazardous waste 

(Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66273.33.5 subd. (b)(1)(B)(1)); failing to notify the DTSC prior to 

treating hazardous waste (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66273.74 subd. (a)(1)); failing to properly 

dispose of hazardous waste (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66273.31 subd. (a)); failing to submit 

annual reports to the DTSC for off-site collection events (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 22, § 66273.32 

subd. (d)(1)); and failing to submit annual reports as a universal waste handler (Cal. Code 

Regs., tit. 22, § 66273.74 subd. (b)(1)). 

2. All Green Electronics Recycling, LLC has corrected all the violations alleged in 

the December 7, 2016 Enforcement Order and the return to compliance has been 

acknowledged by the Department.  

3.  On or about December 23, 2016, All Green Electronics Recycling, LLC filed a 

Notice of Defense that among other things disputes the violations and raises affirmative 

defenses. 

4. The Department and Respondents (hereinafter collectively the “Settling Parties” and 

singularly “Party”) wish to avoid the expense of litigation in connection with the penalty as 

assessed in the December 7, 2016 Enforcement Order. This Consent Order represents a fair, 

reasonable and equitable settlement of the Matters Addressed (as hereinafter defined) and furthers 

the public interest. 

5. The Respondents agree to comply with, and be bound by, the terms of this Consent 

Order and further agree not to contest the basis or validity of this Consent Order or its terms in 

any proceeding by the Department to enforce this Consent Order. Except for purposes of this 

Consent Order and its future enforcement, Respondents do not admit to the facts as alleged 
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herein. Respondents agree that the terms of this Consent Order may be enforced as to each of 

the jointly and severally.  

6. Jurisdiction exists pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25187. 

7. Respondents waive any right to a hearing in this matter. 

7.1. Respondents, jointly and severally, agree to pay to the Department, and shall be 

liable for, the total sum of $ 30,000.00 plus interest as a full and final settlement sum for 

Matters Addressed. “Matters Addressed” means all alleged violations as described December 

7, 2016 Enforcement Order and the penalty as assessed in the Enforcement Order. The 

settlement sum shall be paid by Respondents to the Department in one payment installment of 

$7,500.00 and eighteen (18) payment installments of $1320.41, as provided in Paragraph 7.2 

herein, in such a manner that the initial installment of $7,500 is received by the Department no 

later than thirty  (30) days from the effective date of this Consent Order as set forth in section 

14, herein. The first of the eighteen (18) installment payments is due on the first day of 

October 2017; with each subsequent payment installment due on the first day of each 

subsequent month. If Respondents fails to make payment as provided above, Respondents 

agree the entire remaining balance becomes due and to pay all costs incurred by the Department 

in pursuing collection including attorney's fees. 

7.2 Respondent shall pay the amount set forth in Paragraph 7.2 above by electronic 

transfer or by cashier’s check made out to the California Department of Toxic Substances Control 

and identified with the docket number HWCA 20157162. If mailing, the payment shall be mailed 

to: 
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Department of Toxic Substances Control  
Accounting Office, MS 21A
P.O. Box 806 
Sacramento, CA 95812-0806 

A copy of the check shall be mailed or e-mailed to: 

Department of Toxic Substances Control 
Attn: Linda Han  
MS SAC FO/Cal Center/ R1-3 
8800 Cal Center 
Sacramento, CA 95826-3200 

7.3 This Consent Order shall constitute full settlement by the Settling Parties for Matters 

Addressed only, and does not settle any matters not specifically described therein. The terms 

of this Consent Order extend only to Settling Parties, and do not extend to any other party.  

7.4 The Settling Parties covenant not to sue, and agree not to assert any claims or 

causes of action against the other Parties to this Consent Order, their directors, officers, 

owners, principals, employees, contractors, agents, receivers, trustees and the successors or 

assigns of any of them for the Matters Addressed. 

7.5 Nothing in this Consent Order shall be construed to create any rights in, or grant 

any cause of action to, any person or entity not a party to this Consent Order. Except as 

specifically provided for herein, nothing in this Consent Order shall prejudice, waive, or impair 

any right, remedy, or defense that the Settling Parties may have in this or in any other or further 

legal proceeding. In addition, except as expressly provided for herein, nothing in this Consent 

Order is intended, nor shall be construed, to preclude the Department from exercising its 

authority under any law, statute or regulation. Furthermore, nothing in this Consent Order is 

intended, nor shall be construed, to preclude any other state agency, department, board or entity or 
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any federal entity from exercising its authority under any law, statute or regulation. 

8. Liability.  Nothing in this Consent Order shall constitute or be construed as a 

satisfaction or release from liability for any conditions or claims arising as a result of past, 

current, or future operations of the Respondent, except as provided in this Consent Order. 

Notwithstanding compliance with the terms of this Consent Order, Respondents may be 

required to take further actions as are necessary to protect public health or welfare or the 

environment. 

9. No Waiver of Right to Enforce.  The failure of the Department to enforce any provision 

of this Consent Order shall in no way be deemed a waiver of such provision, or in any way 

affect the validity of this Consent Order. The failure of the Department to enforce any such 

provision shall not preclude it from later enforcing the same or any other provision of this 

Consent Order. 

10. Modification of Consent Order. This Consent Order may be modified only in writing 

and upon the written approval of the Settling Parties hereto. 

11. Application of Consent Order. This Consent Order shall apply to and be binding 

upon the Settling Parties and as applicable their directors, officers, owners, principals, employees, 

contractors, agents, receivers, trustees and the successors or assigns of any of them. 

12. Attorney’s Fees and Costs. Except as provided herein, each Party to this Consent 

Order shall bear its own costs and attorneys’ fees. This paragraph shall have no effect on the 

Department’s or Respondents’ rights to recover these costs and fees from any other person or 

entity. 

13. Authority to Enter. Each signatory to this Consent Order certifies that he or she is 
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fully authorized by the Party he or she represents to enter into this Consent Order, to execute it 

on behalf of the Party represented and legally to bind that Party to the terms of this Consent 

Order. 

14. Effective Date. The effective date of this Consent Order is the date that DTSC signs 

the Consent Order.  

15. Integration. This Consent Order constitutes the entire agreement between the Settling 

Parties and may not be amended, supplemented, or modified, except as provided in this Consent 

Order. 

16. Counterparts. This Consent Order may be executed in counterparts 

17. Notices. Any notice required or given pursuant to this Consent Order shall be provided 

by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the following addresses: 

If to the Department: 

Department of Toxic Substances Control 
Attn: Linda Han  
MS SAC FO/Cal Center/ R1-3 
8800 Cal Center 
Sacramento, CA 95826-3200 

If to the Respondents: 

Mr. Arman Sadeghi 
All Green Electronics Recycling 
15561 Del Amo 
Tustin, CA 92780 
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-------

IT IS SO AGREED. 

Original signed by Arman Sadeghi 
Dated: D 1-{ f g{ (k 

Dated: 0 J:( I!, l i3

Dated: 
Denise Tsuji 
Environmental Program Manager 
Department ofToxic Substances Control 



--------

----- ---

IT IS SO AGREED. 

Dated: 

Dated: 

All Green Electronjcs Recycling LLC, Respondent 

At111an Sadeghj 

Original signed by Denise Tsuji 
Dated /0 I7-,)u,, IC/ 1 D 1seTsuJi 

Environmental Pro m Manager 
Depru.tment ofToxic Substances Control 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL 

In the Matter of: 

All Green Electronics Recycling 
1650 Bell Avenue 
Sacramento California 95838 

And 

15561 Del Amo Avenue 
Tustin California 92780 

ID No. CAL000345901 (Tustin, CA) 

Respondent. 

Docket HWCA 20157162 

ENFORCEMENT ORDER 

Health and Safety Code 
Section 25187 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1, Parties. The State Department of Toxic Substances Control (Department) 

issues this Enforcement Order (Order) to All Green Electronics Recycling 

(Respondent). 

1.2. Site. Respondent generates, handles, treats, and stores universal 

waste/hazardous waste at the following sites: 1650 Bell Avenue, Sacramento California 

95838 and 15561 Del Amo Avenue, Tustin California 92780 (Site). 

1.3. Permit/Interim Status. Respondent notified the Department of its intention 

to handle electronic waste (e-waste) in accordance with California 9ode of Regulations 

(CCR), title 22, section 66273.74, subdivision (a) in that at the 1650 Bell Avenue site 

the Respondent shall handle cathode ray tube (CRT) glass, CRT Device, liquid crystal 

display (LCD) Monitor, LCD Laptop, LCD television (TV), digital versatile discs (DVD), 

Plasma TV, Computer, Printer, Cell Phones, and radios. Also, the Respondent notified 
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the Department of its intention to treat bare CRT, CRT Glass, CRT Device, LCD 

Monitor, LCD Laptop, LCD TVs, DVDs, plasma TVs, microwaves, video cassette 

recorders (VCR), computers, printers, cellular phones, and radios located at the 15561 

Del Amo Avenue, Tustin California site. 

1.4. Jurisdiction. Section 25187 of the Health and Safety Code authorizes the 

Department to take action necessary to correct violations and assess a penalty when 

the Department determines that any person who has violated any provision of the 

Health and Safety Code or any permit, rule, regulation, standard, or requirement issued 

or adopted pursuant thereto. 

1.5. Exhibits. All exhibits attached to this Order are incorporated herein by this 

reference. 

DETERMINATION OF VIOLATIONS 

2. The Department has determined that: 

2.1 . At the 1650 Bell Avenue, Sacramento, California location the Respondent 

violated CCR, title 22, sections 66723.34(c), (d), (e), (g) and sections 66273.35(b)(1) 

through (b)(6) in that on or about January 9, 2015 the Respondent failed to label 

unsorted electronic devices and fluorescent lamps with the applicable phrase "Universal 

Waste - Fluorescent Lamps" or "Universal Waste - Electronic Devices" and failed to 

mark all electronic devices, cathode ray tubes (CRT), and fluorescent lamps with the 

correct accumulation date on each pallet and/or Gaylord Box. DTSC staff observed 

most, if not all, boxes or pallets to be mislabeled or have no labeling at all. 

2.2. At the 1650 Bell Avenue, Sacramento, California location the Respondent 

violated CCR, title 22, section 66273.33(b) in that on or about January 9, 2015 and 
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January· 15, 2015 the Respondent failed to clean up broken universal waste lamps. On 

January 9, 2015, DTSC staff observed broken fluorescent lamps that had been swept 

into a pile on the ground near the back offices. On January 15, 2015, DTSC staff 

conducted a second inspection and discovered other broken fluorescent lamps that had 

not been cleaned up and placed in a closed, structurally sound container. 

2.3. At the 1650 Bell Avenue, Sacramento, California location the Respondent 

violated CCR, title 22, sections 66273.33.5 (a)(1 )(8)1, 66273.33.5{a){1 )(8)2 and 

66273.37(c) in that on or about January 9, 2015 and January 15, 2015 the Respondent 

failed to contain releases of universal waste and its residues to the environment. The 

' Respondent failed to package damaged universal waste in accordance with the 

standards of CCR, title 22, section 66273.33 or 66273.33.5. DTSC staff observed 

residual electronic devices on the cement pad outside of All Green's facility, such as, 

residual circuit boards, computer battery, coris4mer batteries, and wires. 

2.4. At the 1650 Bell Avenue, Sacramento, California location the Respondent 

violated CCR, title 22, section 66273.33.5(b)(1)(B)(1) in that on or about January 9, 

2015 the Respondent failed to containerize about twenty (20) CRT televisions located 

on site during the inspection. There were at least twenty Gaylord boxes of CRTs 

observed at the site at the time of inspection. 

2.5. At the 1650 Bell Avenue, Sacramento, California location the Respondent 

violated CCR, title 22, section 66273.74(a)(1) in that All Green Electronics failed to 

notify the Department, either in writing or electronically, thirty (30) calendar days prior to 

treating any electronic devices and/or CRT. All Green was conducting recycling 

activities by cutting cords off electronic devices. 
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2.6. At the 1650 Bell Avenue, Sacramento, California location the Respondent 

violated CCR, title 22, section 66273.31 (a) in_ on or about January 9, 2016 All Green 

Electronics Recycling failed to dispose of universal waste at an authorized site. All 

Green staff described in multiple statements to DTSC staff that the observed pile of 

broken compact fluorescent bulbs was disposed in the Waste Management dumpster 

destined for the municipal landfill. 

2.7. The Respondent violated California Code of Regulations, title 22, section 

66273.32(d)(1) in that on or about March 5, 2015 All Green Electronics Recycling failed 

to submit annual reports for accepting and accumulating electronic devices, CRTs, 

and/or CRT glass from off site sources by February 1" of the following year. For the 

years 2012, 2013, and 2014, All Green had 389; 369, and 864 counts of submitting late 

or no annual reports for offsite e-waste collection events, respectively. 

2.8. The Respondent violated CCR, title 22, section 66273.74(b)(1) in that on or 

about March 5, 2015 All Green Electronics Recycling failed to submit annual reports as 

a universal waste handler of electronic devices and/or CRTs in a calendar year to the 

Department by February 1" of the following year. All Green failed to submit annual 

reports on time for the years 2013 and 2014. Reports for 2013 _and 2014 were 

submitted on February 10, 2015 and February 6, 2015, respectively. 

SCHEDULE FOR COMPLIANCE 

3. Based on the foregoing _Determination of Violations, IT IS HEREBY 

DETERMINED THE SITE WAS IN FULL COMPLIANCE: 

3.1. Submittals. All submittals from a Respondent pursuant to this Order shall 

be sent simultaneously to: 
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Robert Sullivan 
Attorney Ill - Specialist 
Office of Legal Affairs 
Department of Toxic Substances Control 
1001 I Street, 23rd Floor · 
Sacramento California 95814 

Diana Peebler 
Senior Environmental Scientist (Supervisory) 
Berkeley Enforcement and State Oversight Branch 
Enforcement and Emergency Response Division 
Department of Toxic Substances Control 
700 Heinz Avenue 
Berkeley California 94710 

3.2. Communications. All approvals and decisions of the Department made 

regarding submittals and notifications will be communicated to Respondent in writing by 

the Branch Chief, Department of Toxic Substances Control, or his/her designee. No 

informal advice, guidance, suggestions, or comments by the Department regarding 

r~ports, plans, specifications, schedules, or any other writings by Respondent shall be 

construed to relieve Respondent of the obligation to obtain such formal approvals as 

may be required. 

3.3. Department Review and Approval. If the Department determines that any 

report, plan, schedule, or other document submitted for approval pursuant to this Order 

fails to comply with the Order or fails to protect public health or safety or the 

environment, the Department may: 

a. Modify the document as deemed necessary and approve the 

document as modified, or 

b. Return the document to Respondent with recommended changes and 

a date by which Respondent must submit to the Department a revised document 
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incorporating the recommended changes. 

3.4. Compliance with Applicable Laws: Respondent shall carry out this Order in 

compliance with all local, State, and federal requirements, including but not limited to 

requirements to obtain permits and to assure worker safety. 

3.5. Endangerment during Implementation: In the event that the Department 

determines that any circumstances or activity (whether or not pursued in compliance 

with this Order) are creating an imminent or substantial endangerment to the health or 

welfare of people on the site or in the surrounding area or to the environment, the 

Department may order Respondent to stop further implementation of this Order for such 

period of time as needed to abate the endangerment. Any deadline in this Order 

directly affected by a Stop Work Order under this section shall be extended for the term 

of the Stop Work Order. 

3.6. Liability: Nothing in this Order shall constitute or be construed as a 

satisfaction or release from liability for any conditions or claims arising as a result of 

past, current, or future operations of Respondent. Notwithstanding compliance with the 

terms of this Order, Respondent may be required to take further actions as are 

necessary to protect public health or welfare or the environment. 

3.7. Site Access: Access to the site shall be provided at all reasonable times to 

employees, contractors, and consultants ofthe Department, and any agency ha~ing 

jurisdiction. Nothing in this Order is intended to limit in any way the right of entry or 

inspection that any agency may otherwise have by operation of any law. The 

Department and its authorized representatives shall have the authority to enter and 

move freely about all property at the Site at all reasonable times for purposes including 
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but not limited to: inspecting records, operating logs, and contracts relating to the Site; 

reviewing the progress of Respondent in carrying out the terms of this Order; and 

conducting such tests as the Department may deem necessary. Respondent shall 

permit such persons to inspect and copy all records, documents, and other writings, 

including all sampling and monitoring data, in any way pertaining to work undertaken 

pursuant to this Order. 

3.8. Data and Document Availability. Respondent shall permit the Department 

and its authorized representatives to inspect and copy all sampling, testing, monitoring, 

and other data generated by Respondent or on Respondent's behalf in any way 

pertaining to work undertaken pursuant to this Order. Respondent shall allow the 

Department and its authorized representatives to take duplicates of any samples 

collected by Respondent pursuant to this Order. Respondent shall maintain a central 

depository of the data, reports, and other documents prepared pursuant to this Order. 

All such data, reports, and other documents shall be preserved by Respondent for a 

minimum of six years after the conclusion of all activities under this Order. If the 

Department requests that some or all of these documents be preserved for a longer 

period of time, Respondent shall either comply with that request, deliver the documents 

to the Department, or permit the Department to copy the documents prior to 

destruction. Respondent shall notify the Department in writing at least six months prior 

to destroying any documents prepared pursuant to this Order. 

3.9. Government Liabilities: The State of California shall not be liable for injuries 

or damages to persons or property resulting from acts or omissions by Respondent or 

related parties in carrying out activities pursuant to this Order, nor shall the State of 
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California be held as a party to any contract entered into by Respondent or its agents in 

carrying out activities pursuant to the Order. 

3.10. Incorporation of Plans and Reports. All plans, schedules, and reports that 

require Department approval and are submitted by Respondent pursuant to this Order 

are incorporated in this Order upon approval by the Department. 

3.11. Extension Request: If Respondent is unable to perform any activity or 

submit any document within the time requf red under this Order, the Respondent may, 

prior to expiration of the time, request an extension of time in writing. The extension 

request shall includ.e a justification for the delay. 

3.12. Extension Approvals: If the Department determines that good cause 

exists for an extension, it will grant the request and specify in writing a new compliance 

schedule. 

OTHER PROVISIONS . 

4.1. Additional. Enforcement Actions: By issuance of this Order, the Department 

does not waive the right to take further enforcement actions. 

4.2. Penalties for Noncompliance: Failure to comply with the terms of this Order 

may also subject Respondent to costs, penalties, and/or punitive damages for any 

costs incurred by the Department or other government agencies as a result of such 

failure, as provided by Health and Safety Code section 25188 and other applicable 

provisions of law. 

4.3. Parties Bound: .This Order shall applX to and be binding upon Respondent, 

and its officers, directors, agents, employees, contractors, consultants, receivers, 

trustees, successors, and assignees, including but not limited to individuals, partners, 
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and subsidiary and parent corporations. 

4.4. Time Periods. "Days" for purposes of this Order means calendar days. 

PENALTY 

5. Based on the foregoing DETERMINATION OF VIOLATIONS, the Department 

sets the amount of Respondent's penalty at $63,840. Payment is due within 30 days 

from the effective date of the Order. Respondent's check shall be made payable to the 

Department of Toxic Substances Control, and shall identify the Respondent and Docket 

Number, as shown in the heading of this case. Respondent shall deliver the penalty 

payment to: 

Department of Toxic Substances Control 
Accounting Office 
1001 I Street, 21st floor 
P. 0. Box 806 
Sacramento, California 95812-0806 

A photocopy of the check shall be sent to: 

Diana Peebler 
Senior Environmental Scientist (Supervisory) 
Berkeley Enforcement and State Oversight Branch 
Enforcement and Emergency Response Division 
Department of Toxic Substances Control 
700 Heinz Avenue 
Berkeley California 94710 

Sangat Kais, Ph.D 
Senior Environmental Scientist (Supervisory) 
Statewide Emergency Response and Sacramento Enforcement Branch 
Enforcement and Emergency Response Division 
Department of Toxic Substances Control 
881 OCal Center Drive 
Sacramento California 95826 

RIGHT TO A HEARING 

6. Respondent may request a hearing to challenge the Order. Appeal 
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procedures are described in the attached Statement to Respondent. 

EFFECTIVE DATE 

This Order is final and effective twenty days from the date of mailing, which is the 

date of the cover letter transmitting the Order to Respondent, unless Respondent 

requests a hearing within the twenty-day period. 

Date of Issuance 'JJ ~.. b,, )le;::, ) b 

original signed by Sangat Kais 

Sangat Kais, Ph.D., Senior Environmental Scientist (Supervisory) 
Statewide Emergency Response and Sacramento Enforcement Branch 
Enforcement and Emergency Response Division 
Department of Toxic Substances Control 
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